
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 11 September 2020 
 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Harbour Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 21 September 2020 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are  
set out below) 

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88931382875?pwd=ZE1DVUtsVncyUmdNVHdqd2thS2lyQT09 
 

Meeting ID: 889 3138 2875  Passcode: 685064 
 

One tap mobile 
+441314601196,,88931382875#,,,,,,0#,,685064# United Kingdom 
+442030512874,,88931382875#,,,,,,0#,,685064# United Kingdom 

 

Dial by your location 
+44 203 051 2874 United Kingdom 
+44 203 481 5237 United Kingdom 

 

Meeting ID: 889 3138 2875  Passcode: 685064 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Councillor Amil (Chairwoman) 

Councillor Barrand 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor Carter 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley 

Councillor Ellery 

Councillor Mills 

Councillor O’Dwyer 

External Advisors 

Mr Blazeby, Mr Day, Mr Ellis and Mr Stewart 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88931382875?pwd=ZE1DVUtsVncyUmdNVHdqd2thS2lyQT09


(2) 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of items 
on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest members 
may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the matter in 
question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be returned 
to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest 
he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the item.  
However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public have a 
right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to 
influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of 
the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

3.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   Appointment of External Harbour Advisor  
 To approve the appointment of an External Advisor. 

 
5.   Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2020-21 (Pages 5 - 

21)  To consider a report that sets out the Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 
2020-21. 
 

6.   Review of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Asset Management Plan (Pages 22 - 
31)  To note a report that sets out a review of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority 

Asset Management Plan. 
 

7.   Tor Bay Harbour: Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy (Pages 32 - 
56)  To note the Tor Bay Harbour Operational Moorings and Facilities 

Policy. 
 

8.   Tor Bay Harbour Arts Policy (Pages 57 - 
65)  To consider a report that seeks approval of the Tor Bay Harbour Arts 



(3) 

Policy. 
 

9.   Tor Bay Harbour Authority Revenue Outturn 2019/20 (Pages 66 - 
72)  To note a report on the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Revenue Outturn for 

2019/20. 
 

10.   Tor Bay Harbour Budget Monitoring 2020-21 (Pages 73 - 
79)  To note a report that provides an update on the overall budgetary 

position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority as at August 2020 compared 
against the budget approved on 24th September 2019. 
 

11.   Port Marine Safety Code and Health & Safety Matters (Pages 80 - 
82)  To note the report. 

 
 Instructions for the press and public for Joining the meeting  

 If you are using an iPad you will need to install Zoom which can be 
found in the App Store.  You do not need to register for an account just 
install the software.  You only need to install the software once.  For 
other devices you should just be taken direct to the meeting. 
 

 

 Joining a Meeting  
 Click on the link provided on the agenda above and follow the 

instructions on screen.  If you are using a telephone, dial the Zoom 
number provided above and follow the instructions.  (Note: if you are 
using a landline the call will cost up to 13p per minute and from a 
mobile between 3p and 55p if the number is not covered by your 
inclusive minutes.) 
 
You will be placed in a waiting room, when the meeting starts the 
meeting Host will admit you.  Please note if there are technical issues 
this might not be at the start time given on the agenda. 
 
Upon entry you will be muted and your video switched off so that only 
the meeting participants can been seen. When you join the meeting the 
Host will unmute your microphone, ask you to confirm your name and 
update your name as either public or press.  Select gallery view if you 
want see all the participants. 
 
If you have joined the meeting via telephone, your telephone number 
will appear on screen and will be displayed for all to see until the Host 
has confirmed your name and then they will rename your telephone 
number to either public or press. 
 

 

 Meeting Etiquette - things to consider when attending a virtual 
meeting 

 

  Background – the meeting is public and people will be able to 
see what is behind you therefore consider what you will have on 
display behind you. 

 Camera angle – sit front on, upright with the device in front of 
you. 

 



(4) 

  Who else is in the room – make sure you are in a position where 
nobody will enter the camera shot who doesn’t want to appear in 
the public meeting.  

 Background noise – try where possible to minimise background 
noise. 

 Aim to join the meeting 15 minutes before it is due to start. 
 

 



 
 
Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  21 September 2020 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Report Title:  Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2020-21 
 
Is the decision a key decision? No 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  N/A 
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Not a Cabinet function 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Adam Parnell, Harbour Master, 01803 853321, 
adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 This report presents a proposed harbour business plan for 2020/21. 
 
2. Reason for Proposal and associated financial commitment 
 
2.1 The DfT recommends that harbour authorities publish a business plan to ensure 
their long-term sustainability. The proposed business plan for 2020/21 (Appendix 1) is 
predicated on the budget agreed by the Harbour Committee on 24th September 2019; 
there are no new budgetary commitments as a result of this report. 
 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

 
3.1 That the Harbour Committee approve the Harbour Business Plan. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Harbour Business Plan 2020/21. 
 
Background Documents  
 
DfT Ports Good Governance Guidance  
 
Report Clearance 
 

Report clearance: Reviewed & approved by: Date: 

Chief Executive Anne-Marie Bond  

Monitoring Officer Amanda Barlow  

Chief Finance Officer Martin Phillips  

Interim Director Place Kevin Mowat  

   

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/
[...]
abinet function 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Adam Parnell, Harbour Master, 01803 853321, 
adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 The Tor Bay Harbour Act 1970 empowers the Council to inter alia allot ‘lands 
buildings and property of every description, and of whatever nature [to the] harbour 
authority … for the purpose of the undertaking’. 

 
1.2 The harbour authority operates a Harbour Asset Management Plan (AMP) to 
ensure that such ‘lands, buildings and property’ are effectively and efficiently employed to 
further the aims of both the harbour authority as an undertaking and the wider aims of the 
Council. 
 
2. Reason for Proposal and associated financial commitment 
 
2.1 The AMP is the means by which the harbour committee meets its obligations to 
provide strategic direction for those assets that it manages. 
 
2.2 An appropriate AMP helps the Harbour Asset Review working party to: monitor the 
harbour estate; identify inefficient assets or those which require maintenance or disposal; 
and provide strategic advice in respect of such assets. 

2.3 The harbour’s asset maintenance programme is reviewed annually, and prioritised 
against the results of condition surveys, which are customarily held on the Council’s asset 
register. 

2.4 There are no new financial commitments associated with the adoption of this plan. 

 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
3.1 That the Harbour Committee notes the updated Asset Management Plan. 
 

Page 22

Agenda Item 6



Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  The Tor Bay Harbour Authority Asset Management Plan 2020/21. 
 
Background Documents  
 
None 
 
Report Clearance 
 

Report clearance: Reviewed & approved by: Date: 

Chief Executive Anne-Marie Bond  

Monitoring Officer Amanda Barlow  

Chief Finance Officer Martin Phillips  

Director of Place Kevin Mowat  

Equalities   

Estates Liam Montgomery  

 
  

Page 23



 
Section 1:  Background Information 

 

 
1. 
 

 
What is the proposal / issue? 
 
1.1 The Council ‘from time to time’ vests a number of assets to the 
harbour authority to ensure that the undertaking remains a safe and 
sustainable place to serve the needs of our communities; improve the lives of 
those who live and work in the Bay; and assist in regenerating Torbay. 
 
1.2 The Harbour Committee annually adopts and implements an Asset 
Management Plan (AMP) as the means by which it meets its obligations to 
provide strategic direction for those assets within the harbour and the 
harbour estate. 
 

 
2.   

 
What is the current situation? 
 
2.1 The assets currently managed by the harbour authority on behalf of 
the Council are governed by the harbour committee. Many are critical to the 
safe operation of the harbour, and others are essential in generating 
revenue. 

2.2 The ‘harbour estate’ means the piers, wharves, quays, berths, roads, 
sheds and other works and conveniences, and the lands, buildings and 
property of every description, and of whatever nature, which are for the time 
being vested in or occupied by the Corporation (Council) as harbour authority 
and used for the purpose of the harbour undertaking. (Tor Bay Harbour Act 
1970). 

2.3 The estate may be varied from time to time by the Council, having taken 
full consideration of the operational requirements of the harbour authority and 
the Council’s policy to deliver a self-funding, financially sustainable harbour 
service. 

2.4 The harbour committee annually nominates an Asset Review Working 
Party to advise whether harbour assets are required, fit for purpose and 
provide value for money. It also provides strategic direction in relation to 
these assets regarding their retention or disposal. This is in line with the 
harbour committee’s Terms of Reference set out in the Council’s constitution.  

2.5 The Asset Review Working Party met on the 10th September 2019 
and 20th February 2020 who were supported by both the Harbour Master and 
TDA. All assets were re
[...]
identified above) 

None identified at present 
 

 

P
age 29



 1 

 
 

Tor Bay Harbour Authority - Asset Management Plan 2020/21 
 

1. Service Background and Outcomes 
 
Tor Bay Harbour has existed as a successful, efficient and economical statutory entity since 1970. It is committed to improving the service provided by the 
Harbour Authority and to support the local economy as a focus both for the local community and visitors to the Bay. 
 

The ‘harbour estate’ means the piers, wharves, quays, berths, roads, sheds and other works and conveniences, and the lands, buildings and 
property of every description, and of whatever nature, which are for the time being vested in or occupied by the Corporation (Council) as Harbour 
Authority and used for the purpose of the harbour undertaking. (Tor Bay Harbour Act 1970). 

 
The harbour committee governs all of the assets managed by the harbour authority service on behalf of the Council. Many are critical to the safe operation of 
the harbour and others are essential in terms of revenue. The extent of the harbour estate is determined by the Council and may be varied from time to time 
with full consideration of the operational requirements of the harbour authority and the Council’s policy to deliver a self-funding, financially sustainable 
harbour service. Routine maintenance costs for harbour assets are met from the harbour accounts as per Council policy.  
 
The harbour committee’s terms of reference require it to provide strategic direction in relation to the assets within the harbour estate that are managed by the 
Tor Bay Harbour Authority service. The Harbour Committee annually appoints an Asset Review Working Party comprising four members of the harbour 
committee and two external advisors to: review all assets within harbour estate; establish how each asset is performing; and identify any assets that are 
surplus to requirements. 

 
2. Scope 
 
This Asset Management Plan covers all assets managed and occupied 
[...]
tional Moorings and Facilities Policy. 
 
2. Reason for Proposal and associated financial commitment 
 
2.1 The use of moorings, berths, boat park spaces, tender racks and storage lockers 
etc is governed by a variety of controlling factors including: local harbour legislation; 
harbour byelaws and the annual Facility Agreement terms and conditions. These are 
codified in the Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy, which is subject to annual 
review. 
 
2.2 The policy ensures that a consistent, fair and equitable approach is applied to new, 
existing and potential facility users. The existing operational policy statement serves as a 
management tool but does not form part of the strategic policy framework set by Torbay 
Council. 

2.3 Minor amendments have been made: 

 Customers must give 1 month’s-notice (previously 14 days) to cancel a facility; 

 The Policy makes more explicit the fact that uninsured vessels, or those considered 
by the Harbour Master to be injurious, will have their facilities withdrawn; 

 Vessel owners must furnish proof of in-date vessel insurance upon request or risk 
having their facility withdrawn; 

 The  

2.4 There are no new financial commitments associated with the adoption of this policy. 

 

 

Page 32

Agenda Item 7



3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
3.1 That the Harbour Committee notes the Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy 
version 16. 
 
Appendix 1:  Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy version 16. 
 
Background Documents  
 
None 
 
 
 
 
Report Clearance 
 

Report clearance: Reviewed & approved by: Date: 

Chief Executive Anne Marie Bond  

Monitoring Officer Amanda Barlow  

Chief Finance Officer Martin Phillips  

Director of Place Kevin Mowat  

 

Page 33



 
 

TOR BAY HARBOUR AUTHORITY 
 
 

OPERATIONAL MOORINGS AND FACILITIES 
POLICY 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Version 16 

Page 34

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



Tor Bay Harbour – Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy       Version16 1 

Tor Bay Harbour Authority Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy 
 

Introduction 
 
Tor Bay Harbour is a strategic asset of the Bay and of fundamental importance to the 
economic and cultural wellbeing of the area. Torbay Council is the Statutory Harbour 
Authority which discharges the duties and responsibilities detailed in the Tor Bay 
Harbour Act 1970. This Act is in turn based upon the Harbours, Docks and Piers 
Clauses Act 1847, which confers certain powers upon the Harbour Master 
concerning management of the Harbour. 
 
The provision and management of mooring facilities within Tor Bay is one of the 
Harbour Authority’s core activities. 
 
The purpose of this policy is to guide the management of the provision of mooring or 
berthing facilities within Tor Bay. It also ensures that a consistent, fair and equitable 
approach is applied to new, existing and potential facility users in Tor Bay and upon 
the harbour estate. The policy does not form part of Torbay Council’s strategic policy 
framework. 
 
Every decision regarding mooring facilities will be based upon a number of factors, 
the principal factors being: 
 

- Safety and efficiency; 
- The requirements of safe navigation; 
- Conservation of the environment. 

 
This policy is not a legal document and the Harbour Authority reserves the right to 
exercise its absolute discretion over any decision and reserves the right to amend 
and or republish the conditions at any time.  
 
Subject to the Council’s Port Masterplan, nothing within this policy shall interfere with 
the Harbour Master’s overall ability to allocate or regulate the number, location, size 
and type of facilities being used at any time within Tor Bay Harbour. It supplements 
the Tor Bay Harbour Act 1970 (and subsequent amending legislation), the 
associated harbour bye- laws, and the facility agreement conditions.  
 
We have tried to include all situations and circumstances, however if an issue arises 
that has not been considered I
[...]
tep 2 
Enter details of preferred facility to move to – e.g. 6m  8m  9.14m or 10m  
 
Step 3 
Submit form and wait until a suitable ‘pair’ is made, then await acknowledgement 
and further details from the Harbour Office 
 
Step 4 
Move your boat as directed by the Harbour Authority, then pay the balance or 
receive a refund for the new facility (subject to the inclusion of the administration 
charge). 
 

Page 55



Tor Bay Harbour – Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy       Version16 22 

The Harbour Authority will reserve any right to withhold an ‘exchange’ especially if 
customers have found to have been sub-letting, not conforming to the local TQ1-5 
post code restriction or have a history of late payment. 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Mooring Exchange Scheme – Application 
 

(TOWN DOCK & INNER DOCK ONLY) 
 
 

Name:  ……….………………………….   
 

Boat Name: …….……………………………. 
 

LOA  …………………………………. 
 

Facility Pontoon……… Number……… 
 

I wish to move to a :-   (circle) 
 

 
     6m        8m       9.14m    10m             berth. 

 
 

Signature  …………………………………. 
 

Date  …………………………………. 
 

 
  Please return completed form to the Harbour Office 
   

 

 

 

 

Page 56



 
 
Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  21 September 2020 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Report Title:  Tor Bay Harbour Arts Policy 
 
Is the decision a key decision? No 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  N/A 
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Not a Cabinet function 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Adam Parnell, Harbour Master, 01803 853321, 
adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 This report presents a proposed policy to deal with art installations around the 
harbour estate. 
 
2. Reason for Proposal and associated financial commitment 
 
2.1 At a previous harbour committee meeting the Harbour Master was directed to 
develop an arts policy to regulate future art installations around the harbour estate. A draft 
has now been developed in concert with
[...]
n 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:   
 
Adam Parnell, Harbour Master, 01803 853321, adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk 
Pete Truman, Principal Accountant, 01803 207302, pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk  
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with the details of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority final 

expenditure and income figures against budget targets for 2019/20 
 

2. Reason for Proposal and associated financial commitment 
 
2.1 The Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget for 2019/20, based on a 2.0% increase in 

harbour charges, was approved by Council on 17th December 2018. Appendix 1 
reports the final outturn against this budget and subsequent amendments noted by 
Committee throughout the year. 
 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 

3.1 The Committee is asked to note: 
a. the final outturn as reported at Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
b. the Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers to waive certain harbour charges 

during 2019/20 which amounts to £5,574.74; 

 

 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Harbour Revenue Accounts 2019-20 
 
Background Documents  

Page 66

Agenda Item 9

mailto:adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk


 
Report Clearance 
 

Report clearance: Reviewed & approved by: Date: 

Chief Executive Anne-Marie Bond  

Monitoring Officer Amanda Barlow  

Chief Finance Officer Martin Phillips  

Director Place Kevin Mowat  

 
 

Section 1:  Background Information 
 

 
1. 
 

 
What is the proposal / issue? 
 
The Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget for 2019/20, based on a 2.0% increase in 
harbour charges, was approved by Council on 17th December 2018  
Appendix 1 reports the final outturn against this budget and subsequent amendments 

noted by Committee throughout the year.  
 
2.   

 

What is the current situation? 
 
Outturn Summary 
 

The final outturn against the revised budget is summarised below: 

 Original 
Budget 2019/20 

Revised 
Budget 
2019/20 

Outturn 
2019/20 

 £000 £000 £000 

Op
[...]
ent CCTV camera and 
new kayak racks.

Income from commercial vessels exceeded budget expectations.

Income from private and passenger craft were slightly below revised target levels due to 
dropping of facilities at Brixham.

Fish toll income levels were buoyant during the winter months.

This heading includes the recharging of energy and water to harbour users (see note 3).

Reserve funding for Brixham Improvement Scheme feasibility costs. The previously 
reported funding of £165k for Health & Safety works per note 2 has now been transferred 
to capital.

Harbour Committee approved a withdrawal of £60,000 to fund initial feasibility costs of the 
Brixham Improvement Scheme. £11k spent in 2019/20.

The operating deficit for the year means no gain share contribution to the General Fund 
as originally budgeted. However, the General Fund budget approved by full Council 
includes an additional £50k from the Harbour Account which has been applied.  The 
balance of this contribution is shown seperately impacts the Harbour Reserve.

Funding of spending on approved capital schemes in year:
Torquay Pontoons (£46k), Brixham Health & Safety works (£71k), Brixham water meters 
(£72k), Brixham CCTV upgrade (£79k) and Brixham forklift (£22k)

Page 72



 
 
Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  21st September 2020 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Report Title:  Tor Bay Harbour Budget Monitoring 2020-21 
 
Is the decision a key decision? No 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  N/A 
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Not a Cabinet function 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:   
 
Adam Parnell, Harbour Master, 01803 853321, adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk 
Pete Truman, Principal Accountant, 01803 207302, pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk  
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 This report updates the Committee on the overall budgetary position for Tor Bay 
Harbour Authority as at August 2020 compared against the budget approved on 24th 
September 2019. 
 
2. Reason for Proposal and associated financial commitment 
 
2.1 As a standing agenda item, this report is presented to each Committee meeting to 
enable appropriate oversight and action to contain expenditure and maintain reserves at 
appropriate levels. 
 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

 
3.1 The Committee is asked to note: 
 

a. the amended outturn projections and adjustments to the Reserve Funds 
(Appendix 1); 

b. that harbour reserves are projected to be depleted to £0 in 2021. 

c. the Head of Torbay Harbour Authority’s’ use of delegated powers to make 
decisions in relation to the harbour budget; 

d. the Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers to waive certain harbour 
charges which to date amounts to £11,449; 

e. that the loan made in November 2014 of £86,000 from Harbour Committee 
reserves to another Council department remains outstanding; 

 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 10

mailto:adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk


 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Harbour Revenue Accounts 2020-21 
 
Background Documents  
 
DfT Ports Good Governance Guidance  
 
Report Clearance 
 

Report clearance: Reviewed & approved by: Date: 

Chief Executive Anne-Marie Bond  

Monitoring Officer Amanda Barlow  

Chief Finance Officer Martin Phillips  

Director Place Kevin Mowat  

 
 

Section 1:  Background Information 
 

 
1. 
 

 
What is the proposal / issue? 
 
The 2020/21 Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget was approved by the Committee on 24th 
September 2019 and an update is presented to each Harbour Committee meeting to 
enable appropriate action to contain expenditure and maintain reserves at appropriate 
levels. 
 

 
2.   

 

What is the current situation? 
 

Covid-19 has reduced income, although it is anticipated that a proportion of losses may be 
recovered through government grant. 

Continuing levels of contribution to the General Fund and an uplift to the level of 
recharged support services has significantly increased overall expenditure. 

The harbour reve
[...]
utive Anne-Marie Bond  

Monitoring Officer Amanda Barlow  

Chief Finance Officer Martin Phillips  

Director of Place Kevin Mowat  

 

P
age 82

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/564723/port-marine-safety-code.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/a-guide-to-good-practice-on-port-marine-operations
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/a-guide-to-good-practice-on-port-marine-operations

	Agenda
	5 Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2020-21
	Business Plan 20-21

	6 Review of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Asset Management Plan
	Asset Management Plan 20-21 App1

	7 Tor Bay Harbour: Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy
	Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy February 2020

	8 Tor Bay Harbour Arts Policy
	Tor Bay Harbour public art guide FINAL
	Tor Bay Harbour public art application form

	9 Tor Bay Harbour Authority Revenue Outturn 2019/20
	Harbour Outturn Report 19-20 - Appendix 1

	10 Tor Bay Harbour Budget Monitoring 2020-21
	Budget Monitoring - Appendix 1

	11 Port Marine Safety Code and Health & Safety Matters



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

21 September 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Amil (Chairwoman) 
 

Councillors Barrand, Bye, Carter, Dudley, O'Dwyer, Ellery and Mills  
 

External Advisors: Mr Ellis, Mr Stewart and Mr Young 
 

(Also in attendance:  Councillor Darren Cowell, Councillor Robert Loxton and Councillor 
Mike Morey)  

 

 
85. Apologies  

 
It was reported that the membership of the Committee had been reduced and that 
Councillor Dart was no longer a member of the Committee. 
 

86. Appointment of External Harbour Advisor  
 
The Committee was advised that following an application and interview process, the 
Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee was pleased to recommend the 
appointment of Barry Young as an External Advisor to the Harbour Committee. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That Barry Young be appointed as an External Harbour Advisor to the Harbour 
Committee for a period of four years until September 2024 (unanimous). 
 

87. Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2020-21  
 
Members considered a report on the Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan for 2020/21.  
The Tor Bay Harbour Master informed Members that the business plan was based 
upon the approved budget and was due to be presented to the Committee in March 
when the meeting was cancelled due to Covid-19 and therefore reflected the 
position as at March.  Members raised a number of concerns with the Business 
Plan, particularly, in respect of the changes to the budget and issues impacted by 
Covid-19. 
  
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the Harbour Business Plan set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report 

be noted; and 
 



Harbour Committee Monday, 21 September 2020 
 

 
 

 

(ii) that the Tor Bay Harbour Master, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Harbour Committee, be requested to review the Business Plan in light of the 
comments made at the meeting (unanimous). 

 
88. Review of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Asset Management Plan  

 
Members considered and noted a report which set out the Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority Asset Management Plan.  Members were informed that the Asset 
Management Plan was the means by which the Harbour Committee met its 
obligations to provide strategic direction for those assets within the harbour estate. 
 

89. Tor Bay Harbour: Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy  
 
The Committee considered and noted a report which set out minor changes to the 
Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy.  The Harbour Master informed Members 
that the policy ensured a consistent, fair and equitable approach was applied to 
new, existing and potential facility users. 
 

90. Tor Bay Harbour Arts Policy  
 
Members considered the submitted report on a proposed policy to manage art 
installations around the harbour estate. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Harbour Arts Policy and application form set out at Appendices 1 and 2 to 
the submitted report be approved (unanimous). 
 

91. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Revenue Outturn 2019/20  
 
Members noted a report that provided details of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority final 
expenditure and income figures against budget targets for 2019/20.  A number of 
concerns were raised in respect of some of the budget lines, particularly in respect 
of the gain share and funding being moved to the Corporate Centre. 
 
The Harbour Committee noted the final outturn as reported at Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report and the Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers to waive 
certain harbour charges during 2019/20 which amounted to £5,574.74. 
 
Members noted that the Chairman had agreed to ensure that a Harbour Budget 
Working Party was arranged to explore the issues raised at the meeting further. 
 

92. Tor Bay Harbour Budget Monitoring 2020-21  
 
The Harbour Committee noted a report that provided an update on income and 
expenditure projections in 2020/21.  The report identified the overall budgetary 
position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority as at the end of August 2020 to enable 
appropriate action to contain expenditure and maintain reserves at sufficient levels. 



Harbour Committee Monday, 21 September 2020 
 

 
 

 

 
In particular, Members noted: 
 
(i) the amended outturn projections and adjustments to the Reserve Funds 

(Appendix 1 to the submitted report); 
 
(ii) that harbour reserves are projected to be depleted to £0 in 2021; 
 
(iii) the Head of Torbay Harbour Authority’s’ use of delegated powers to make 

decisions in relation to the harbour budget; 
 
(iv) the Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers to waive certain harbour 

charges which to date amounts to £11,449; and 
 
(v) that the loan made in November 2014 of £86,000 from Harbour Committee 

reserves to another Council department remains outstanding. 
 
The Committee expressed concern in respect of the large increases in external 
support costs, the gain share not being followed, the costs transferred to the 
Corporate Centre and that the loan to other Council departments had not been 
repaid, which had significantly impacted on the Harbour’s ability to predict a 
balanced budget and had resulted in an anticipated deficit budget for the current 
financial year. 
 
Members noted that the Tor Bay Harbour Master and Director of Place would be 
exploring how much funding would be required in year to ensure that the Harbour 
account breaks even, ensures sufficient funding to enable health and safety 
obligations to be met and improve and expand the harbour estate to maximise 
income opportunities and that the Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Finance had given his assurance that the Cabinet were aware of the 
issues and would be working with officers to find a suitable way forward. 
 
Members requested that the Harbour Budget Working Party be convened as soon 
as possible to consider the in-year budget position and to develop the proposals for 
2021/2022. 
 

93. Port Marine Safety Code and Health & Safety Matters  
 
Members noted the report that set out the accident/incidents recorded across Tor 
Bay Harbour and harbour estate.  There had been three incidents of note in 
connection with the Port Marine Safety Code and actions had been implemented as 
a result of these incidents.  There were eight reportable minor health and safety 
incidents, all of which had been addressed. 
 
The Committee noted that the Council had invested in new health and safety 
software SHE Assure, which would support the effective monitoring of health and 
safety across the whole of the Council and the implementation of new asset 
management software for the harbour estate and the additional short term time 



Harbour Committee Monday, 21 September 2020 
 

 
 

 

required by Harbour Staff to transfer the data and receive appropriate training to 
ensure that they were fully utilised. 
 
At the end of the meeting the Chairman announced that she would be looking to set 
dates with the Tor Bay Harbour Master for the Harbour Liaison meetings to ensure 
that they could continue to engage with users prior to formal meetings of the 
Committee. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


